The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information is intended for
information purposes and is not necessarily indicative of the future financial
position or future results of the combined company or of the financial position
or the results of operations of the combined company that would have actually
occurred had the Merger been in effect as of the date or for the period
presented.

   74

   FIRST EMPIRE STATE CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------------

   FIRST   PRO FORMA
   EMPIRE   ONBANCORP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  ASSETS
Cash and due from banks.....  $   349,571   146,427   $   495,998
Money-market assets.....   76,366   10,525   86,891
Investment securities.....   1,752,245   2,303,582   (288,666)   (3)   3,767,161
Loans and leases.....   11,570,275   2,941,529   23,020(4)   14,534,824
  Unearned discount.....   (299,127)   (12,445)   (311,572)
  Allowance for possible credit losses.....   (272,308)   (39,162)   (311,470)
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  Loans and leases, net.....   10,998,840   2,889,922   23,020   13,911,782
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
Premises and equipment.....   121,497   63,259   (6,312)(5)   178,444
Goodwill and deposit premium.....   19,112   14,963   564,170   (13   598,245
Accrued interest and other assets.....   357,502   103,352   (16,929)   (7)   443,925
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  Total assets.....  $  13,675,133   5,532,030   275,283   $  19,482,446
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Interest-bearing deposits.....  $   9,846,612   3,655,680   4,815(8) $  13,507,107
Short-term borrowings.....   808,445   696,944   248(9)   1,505,637
Long-term borrowings.....   177,887   345,027   (162) 10)   522,752
Capital securities.....   250,000   60,000   9,571 (11   319,571
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  Interest-bearing liabilities.....   11,082,944   4,757,651   14,472   15,855,067
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
Non-interest bearing deposits.....   1,358,352   369,624   1,727,976
Other liabilities.....   252,279   79,513   39,221(7)   371,013
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  Total liabilities.....   12,693,575   5,206,788   53,693   17,954,056
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
Common equity.....   981,558   325,242   221,590 (12   1,528,390
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  Total stockholders' equity.....   981,558   325,242   221,590   1,528,390
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
  Total liabilities & stockholders' equity.....  $  13,675,133   5,532,030   275,283   $  19,482,446
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------
   -------------  ------------  -----------  -------------

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

   75

   FIRST EMPIRE STATE CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   (UNAUDITED)

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------

   FIRST   PRO FORMA
   EMPIRE   ONBANCORP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Interest income
  Loans and leases, including fees.....  $  705,055   164,222   (1,762) 14) $   867,515
  Money-market assets.....   5,699   1,246   6,945
  Investment securities
   Fully taxable.....   74,697   119,835   (19,545)   16)   174,987
   Exempt from federal taxes.....   3,957   1,963   5,920
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   Total interest income.....   789,408   287,266   (21,307)   1,055,367
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Interest expense
  Deposits.....   321,028   125,796   (1,195) 17)   445,629
  Short-term borrowings.....   32,731   28,554   --   (18   61,285
  Long-term borrowings.....   21,064   19,852   (187) 19)   40,729
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   Total interest expense.....   374,823   174,202   (1,382)   547,643
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net interest income.....   414,585   113,064   (19,925)   507,724
Provision for possible credit losses.....   34,000   5,386   39,386
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net interest income after provision for possible credit
  losses.....   380,585   107,678   (19,925)   468,338
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Other income
  Mortgage banking revenues.....   36,995   3,787   40,782
  Service charges on deposit accounts.....   31,976   8,434   40,410
  Trust income.....   21,779   2,700   24,479
  Merchant discount and other credit card fees.....   13,979   2,042   16,021
  Gain (loss) on sales of bank investment securities.....   (280)   6,607   6,327
  Other revenues from operations.....   35,639   6,655   42,294
   ----------  ------------   ------------
   Total other income.....   140,088   30,225   170,313
Other expense
  Salaries and employee benefits.....   165,390   30,905   196,295
  Equipment and net occupancy.....   39,690   13,789   (316) 20)   53,163
  Printing, postage and supplies.....   10,157   3,316   13,473
  Deposit insurance.....   1,440   782   2,222
  Outside data processing.....   4,791   8,412   13,203
  Amortization of goodwill and deposit premium.....   5,467   3,222   26,546 (21   35,235
  Other costs of operations.....   84,125   18,895   1,474 (22   104,494
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   Total other expense.....   311,060   79,321   27,704   418,085
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Income before income taxes.....   209,613   58,582   (47,629)   220,566
Income taxes.....   79,672   21,513   (10,817) 23)   90,368
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net income.....  $  129,941   37,069   (36,812)  $   130,198
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net income per common share(24)..... 
  Basic.....   $19,59   2.82   $16.35
  Diluted.....   $18.60   2.79   $15.66

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

   76

   FIRST EMPIRE STATE CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   (UNAUDITED)

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   ---------------------------------------------------

   FIRST   PRO FORMA
   EMPIRE   ONBANCORP   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Interest income
  Loans and leases, including fees.....  $  881,002   201,394   (2,349) 14) $  1,080,047
  Money-market assets.....   6,378   3,863   10,241
  Investment securities
   Fully taxable.....   107,415   166,892   (29,025)   16)   245,282
   Exempt from federal taxes.....   2,637   2,696   5,333
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   Total interest income.....   997,432   374,845   (31,374)   1,340,903
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Interest expense
  Deposits.....   392,739   154,747   (3,620) 17)   543,866
  Short-term borrowings.....   59,442   41,170   (248) 18)   100,364
  Long-term borrowings.....   14,227   26,181   (250) 19)   40,158
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   Total interest expense.....   466,408   222,098   (4,118)   684,388
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net interest income.....   531,024   152,747   (27,256)   656,515
Provision for possible credit losses.....   43,325   7,813   51,138
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net interest income after provision for possible credit
  losses.....   487,699   144,934   (27,256)   605,377
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Other income
  Mortgage banking revenues.....   44,484   6,534   51,018
  Service charges on deposit accounts.....   40,659   11,122   51,781
  Trust income.....   27,672   3,162   30,834
  Merchant discount and other credit card fees.....   18,266   2,255   20,521
  Gain (loss) on sales of bank investment securities.....   (37)   6,018   5,981
  Other revenues from operations.....   39,204   9,418   48,622
   ----------  ------------   ------------
   Total other income.....   170,248   38,509   208,757
Other expense
  Salaries and employee benefits.....   208,342   41,507   249,849
  Equipment and net occupancy.....   51,346   18,268   (421) 20)   69,193
  Printing, postage and supplies.....   15,167   4,713   19,880
  Deposit insurance.....   9,337   9,343   18,680
  Outside data processing.....   8,063   10,828   18,891
  Amortization of goodwill and deposit premium.....   6,292   4,361   36,544 (21   47,197
  Other costs of operations.....   110,431   23,841   2,293 (22   136,565
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   Total other expense.....   408,978   112,861   38,416   560,255
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Income before income taxes.....   248,969   70,582   (65,672)   253,879
Income taxes.....   97,866   27,618   (15,234) 23)   110,250
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net income.....  $  151,103   42,964   (50,438)  $   143,629
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
   ----------  ------------  -----------  ------------
Net income per common share(24)..... 
  Basic.....   $22.54   3.02   $17.85
  Diluted.....   $21.08   2.88   $16.90

   See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information